Oral Answers

fT ST | FAT qRT 9 AT FT A
ST SRATT atfs GRS B AR oY g% 39 @ # aWe faean =fed
T ag ard A fomam ?

ST ARIT ¢ AT FT AT A

FEAE |
| TrE WETE AEE ¢ ag  feer-
atar =AY Trafud A g |

geaer wagm - wn fenmfor w1
T 2 = Fer @A s ?

st TorE SaTE arEE o # S qrewr g R Adl wERT &1 EE A

ST g AT Ay 7

St wEFRE W AN 0 TG T
AT g, A TG A

Plan submitted by U.P. on Power Crisis

*205. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief Minister and Irrigation Minister of U.P. have submitted a plan to meet the power crisis in U.P.; and

(b) if so, whether Centre has agreed to nelp the State Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VER-
MA): (a) No comprchensive plan to meet the power shortage in Uttar Pradesn was received. A proposal from the Minister for Finance and Power. Uttar Pradesh for installation of 4 x 25 MW gas tubrines immediately in Uttar Pradesh has been received.
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_(b) The proposal is under consideration.

SHRI S, M. BANERJEE: In reply to a question raised on the Call Attention Notice regarding- a proposal by the UP. Government to import generators and turbines to produce
400 MW of power, the hon. Minister said that it was under consideration and that it would be finalised very soon. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether this has been fina~
lised and, if not, what are the réasons for the abnormal delay when there is a serious power crisis in U.P.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): I
am glad to say that the import of two machines to produce 400 MW of power has béen finalised and approved.
SHRI S. M, BANERJEE: I would like to know whether the State Government has demanded any financial aid to overcome the serious power crisis throughout the State where industrial units are working at half the capacity and, if so, what financial aid is likely to be given by the Central Government to U.P. Government to overcome this difficulty.

DR. K. L. RAO: 1It is true that U.P. has to add 3 million KW onf power in order to make up the shortage and meet the dcmand in the Plan. For that. they will require a large amount of money. nearly Rs. 600 crores. I do not think their Plan provision will provide for that.
So, the question hag to be reviewed in future. So far nothing has been settied as yet. But it mav b: necessary to add some assistance to the U.P. funds in order to meet their demand for power.
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DR. K. L. RAO: The hon, Member may kindly address that question to the Atomic Energy Department.
As far as I know, that it still at a preliminary stage. It will take about 8—10 years before the project begins to give power. So, the present power shortage has to be met by other resources.
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DR. K. I. RAO: As I submiited,
U.P. haz to add 3 million KW of power to meet the additionil demnnd during the Fifta Plan. For that, the proizets have gol to ke construetlsd.
Besides therg are two projects, one at Jhansi and the other at Gorakhpur.
These arec yet to be sanctionad.
There is a large amount of sanctioned work already on hand in UP., as much as 2 million KW of power, with which they can proceed and construct the power stations.
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SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAIl-NULI: Is the hon. Ministet aware of the fact that one of the reasons for the power crisis in Uttar Pradesh is the fight between technocrats and bureaucrats and if so, what are the steps proposed to be taken to sélve the problem?

DR. K. L. RAO: I did not exactly follow the hon, Member, but if I understand him to mean some change in the State Electricity Board, it is:
being done.
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DR. K. L. RAO: The Committee that has been appointed is not about shorage of power but it is about whether " we should import some equipment from outside in order to meet our targets, and that Commitiee is having its discussions.

Consumption of Petroleum by Petroleum based Fertilizer

*206. SHR] R. P. DAS: Will the
Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the annual consumption of petroleum by all petroleum based fertiliser plants when all the present projects start working; and

(b) the percentage of the petroleum requirements which will be met through imports?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): (a) The annual requirement of petroleum products for use either as fertiliser feedstock or as fuel for petroleum based fertilizer plants, which are either currently in operation, or are in different stages of construction/firmed up, is estimate ed at 3.9 million tonnes by the end of the Fifth Plan.

(b) In the context of the plans being drawn up for the expansion of our refining capacity by 1978-79, it is expected that the requirement would by and large be met from indigenous production.

SHRI R. P. DAS: In view of the Jarger consumptjon and imports of petroleum, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this could he minimised by restricting the consumption by the Railways and also ihe senseless use by the Government, semj-Government and private users.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: As per our plan we have to produce by 1978 about 2.5 million tonnes. For that we necd mnre petrolecum refining capacity. So, restriction of petroleum products for fertiliser plants has not been very clearly decided upon. But, certainly we are trying to find alternative sourcass for fertilisers like coal.
In fact, three coal-based factories have already been sanctioned and in respect of two of them civil works have already been started.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The question wag about restriction of consumption.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: 1t is dffi-
cult to restrict consumptjon of petroleum because the demand is going up by leaps and bounds. But, as I said. it will be in the interests of the nation if we could also find alternative sources for fertiljsers.

SHRI 'R. P. DAS: Kindly indicates the imports yearwise sinzce 1969-70 and whether the volume of imports in this respect is getting higher and higher making the Government more and more dependent on the foreign suppliers.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: Is it in respect of feedstock for fertilisers or petroleum products?

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHAYYA:
Total.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Petroleum and petroleum products.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: So far as petroleum products are concerned, the increase is not very noticeable, but so far as import of crude is concerned, it is certainly increasing.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
He asked the figures year by year of the imported crude and the petroleum products.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: The ures are net availahle with me.

fig-

SHRI P. GANGADEB: I would iike to know whether the Government has worlied out the comparative advantage of importing nantha and anunonia and if so, what are the details.

